AMENDMENT NO.1TO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC. (BC-19-353)

This Amendment (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment No. 1”) to the Agreement of Services of Independent
Contractor (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”) is entered into between the County of Santa Barbara, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY”), and Geosyntec Consultants, Inc., having its principal
place of business at 2100 Main Street, Suite 150, Huntington Beach, CA 92648 (hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR") with reference to the following:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto, on August 13, 2019, entered into an Agreement (BC-19-353) for all work
identified in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 25, ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT, of the Agreement provides that the
Agreement may be altered, amended or modified by an instrument in writing by the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the text of EXHIBIT A, STATEMENT OF WORK and
EXHIBIT B, PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, COUNTY AND
CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The text of the first paragraph of EXHIBIT A, STATEMENT OF WORK, shall be deleted and replaced with the
following:

Contractor shall provide construction quality assurance services as set forth in the Geosyntec
Consultants, Inc. "Proposal for Construction Quality Assurance Services, Tajiguas
Landfill Phase 3 Part 2 Partial Final Closure & Groundwater Protection System
Phase IIIE” dated June 14, 2019. The detailed scope of work is stipulated in Attachment
A-1 and is incorporated by reference. Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. Fee Estimate for proposed
services is provided in Attachment A-2 and is incorporated by reference. Contractor shall provide
additional services as set forth in the Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. “Change Order Request #1 —CQA
Services to Support Construction of the Phase 3 Part 2 Partial Final Closure and Phase IIIE
Groundwater Protection System” dated March 4, 2020, incorporated by reference as Attachment
A-3.

2. Add Attachment A-3 to EXHIBIT A. STATEMENT OF WORK.

3. The text of EXHIBIT B, PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS, Periodic Compensation (with attached Schedule of Fees),
SECTION A shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total
contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $ 180,625.

4. Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Amendment No. 1 shall modify and supersede all
inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and provisions of the Agreement,
except as expressly modified and superseded by this Amendment No. 1, are ratified and confirmed and shall
continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of
the parties.

1

I



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Geosyntec Consultants, inc (BC-19- -353)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by
COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato

County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

BEMMM By:

Citair
Deputy Clerk Board of Supervisors
Date: !tl - Z" Z,O
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: CONTRACTOR;
Santa Barbara County Public Works Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.
Department
o JZ%QK v
tt D. M£Golpin, Director .
|rector of Public Works A ed Representative
Jeff Fijalka
Name: _On behalf of Mark Grivetti
Title: _Senior Principal
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni Betéy M. Schaffer, CPA
County Counsel Auditor-Controller
: - , 39 3
A o . i
By: \/,UWWI/“/ By: - f M P
Deputy County Counsel Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Ray Aromatorio, ARM, AIC
Risk Manager

uiclill

Risk Management




PH 714.969.0800
FAX 714.969.0820

COHSUltantS WWww.geosyntec.com

G t O 2100 Main Street, Suite 150
e O Syn e C Huntington Beach, California 92648

4 March 2020
Revised 14 April 2020

Mr. Todd Curtis, P.E.

Santa Barbara County Department of Public Works
Resource Recovery & Waste Management Division
130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Subject: Change Order Request #1 — CQA Services to Support Construction of
the Phase 3 Part 2 Partial Final Closure and Phase IIIE Groundwater
Protection System
Tajiguas Sanitary Landfill
Goleta, California

Dear Mr. Curtis:

The County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors previously authorized the signing of
an Independent Contractor Services Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara
(County) and Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec) for Construction Quality Assurance
(CQA) services during construction of the Phase 3 Part 2 Partial Final Closure and Phase
IIIE Groundwater Protection System at Tajiguas Sanitary Landfill (the Project). As
documented in County File Reference No. 19-00691, this authorization included a base
contract amount of $160,625 for CQA services, with provisions for an additional
contingency amount of $16,000 to be released pending approval by the Public Works
Director.

Due to changes in the construction schedule, and requests by the County for CQA
observation of geosynthetic repairs that were outside the original project scope,
Geosyntec incurred additional expenses during the course of the Project. Per your request,
we have prepared this Change Order Request to provide an itemization of additional costs
associated with the CQA program. We understand that this itemization will be used in
support of a release of the contingency amount and an additional authorization over and
above the contingency to allow for completion of the project CQA Reports and
preparation of memos to document out-of-scope liner and cover repairs observed by
Geosyntec.

PAPRJACAWP\HL 1733 - Tajiguas\Change Order\Tajiguas - Change Order Request_rev 1 4-14.docx



Revised 14 April 2020 consultants

Page 2

ITEMIZATION OF ADDITIONAL COSTS

Extended Proiecty Duration

Geosyntec’s proposal for CQA services, submitted to the County on 14 June 2019, was
based on an anticipated project duration of 60 continuous working days (12 weeks), as
was stipulated in the Request for Proposal issued by the County. The actual duration of
construction spanned a total of 17 weeks, starting the week of 14 October 2019, and
ending with the completion of PCS placement at the Phase IIIE liner on 7 February 2020.
Reasons for the general contractor’s extended work duration include the following:

* Multiple seasonal precipitation events, which left portions of the Project area too
wet for construction activity, and led to some re-work;

¢ Contractor production, and sequencing of earthwork and geosynthetics
operations.

Additionally, requests were made by the County for observation of geosynthetic repair
work at the previously completed Phase 2 Cover, Phase IIA/IIB Liner, and the Phase [IC
liner area. This work was outside the scope of the original authorization.

Due to the extended construction duration and these additional requests, Geosyntec
performed onsite observation on a total of 71 days and thus requests an increase in budget
to account for 8 hours per day for each of the additional 11 days, or 88 additional hours
of CQA monitor time, and an additional 14 hours for project management activities.

In addition to the labor hours cited for onsite observation and project management efforts,
the schedule extension resulted in a total of 104 days over which lodging, per diem, and
vehicle expenses were incurred. This exceeds the originally budgeted 84 days by 20
additional days.

De-mobilization during Christmas Holiday

Construction activities were put on hold for approximately 12 days over the Christmas
holiday due to rain events and excessive moisture onsite. Geosyntec incurred 16 hours of
travel time for the CQA monitor’s de-mobilization and re-mobilization as a result of this
delay.

Overtime Hours

The original budget prepared by Geosyntec was based on an anticipated standard 8-hour
workday and did not include any overtime. Throughout construction, Contractor

engineers | scientists | innovators



Mr. Todd Curtis, P.E. GBOSYHtCC [
Revised 14 April 2020 ' consultants

Page 3

operations often required the CQA monitor to be onsite for additional time each day. A
total of 60 additional hours of CQA monitor effort at an overtime rate was incurred.

Documentation of Qut-of-Scope Repair Work

Geosyntec will prepare a separate letter memo with photographs to document
observations made during the repair work performed at the Phase II Cover, Phase IIA/IIB
Liner, and Phase IIC Liner. Preparation of these three brief letter memorandums is
anticipated to require approximately 16 hours of Senior Staff Engineer effort and 8 hours
of Project Manager effort.

engineers | scientists | innovators



Mr. Todd Curtis, PE. Geosyntec (B2
Revised 14 April 2020 consultants

Page 4

Summary of Additional Costs

The table below presents a summary of the originally budgeted hours and associated costs
along with the additional costs in each area.

Originally | Additional | Additional
Budgeted | Hours Direct Costs
Hours
CQA Observation 480 88 $7.380 (direct
costs for 20
additional
days)
De-mobilization_during Christmas 0 16 N/A
Holiday
COA Monitor Overtime Hours 0 60 N/A
Documentation of Out-of-Scope Repair | 0 24 N/A
Work
Miscellaneous Engineering Support | 36 12 N/A
Project Management 132 14 N/A

engineers | scientists | innovators



Revised 14 April 2020 consultants

Page 5

BUDGET

In light of the additional project costs identified herein, Geosyntec requests authorization
of an additional $20,000 to complete the CQA Reports identified in the original Scope of
Work and to document out-of-scope cover and liner repairs that were observed during the
course of the Project. All charges will be billed on a time and material basis. The
requested amount is in addition to previously approved contingency and assumes that the
$16,000 contingency fund will be released by Public Works. A breakdown of the
estimated additional costs is provided in the attached Table 1, and additional field
expenses are identified in Table 2.

CLOSURE

We look forward to continuing to work with Santa Barbara County on this project. If you
have questions please contact Jeff Fijalka at 714-465-1236 or jfijalka@geosyntec.com.

Sincerely,

77

Jeff Fijalka, P.E.
Project Engineer

cQc Collo
Chris Conkle, P.E., G.E.
Senior Engineer

engineers | scientists | innovators



0202Z/vLIv L AaJTisenbay 00 YOO Jaur 3))1 8seyd pue O4d Z Hed ¢ sseyd senbife]

$921A19s 10R1U00qNSs 01 Auo sarjdde dnyey (g)
s1s03 Jurddiys Jo/pue s1509 uonanpoidar apnjour sesuadxa snosue[RISA ()
"z 9IqeL ut papraoid st sasuadxa play 10j umopyeaiq pajieop v (1)

£86'61$ 1SINOTY TYNOLLIAAY TV.LOL
(000°918) KouaBunuo) panlasay ssa|
£86'S€S £17'8S 03 0$ 03¢'LS 08 ££88 0LL'LTS v.LoLdans
S0S°‘TS £LS €LS TEH'TS o1 z noddng Jupeoudug| g
120'r$ LIS L1 $06'cS 91 8 SOwd (€) YOO Jo uoneredaig| 4
LIS'TS £LS €L PPETS 4 4 waupRdeue VOO 1af01d| ¢
0s 0s om 0$ .n:.:-wu.h \Co:w_on_mw— G
0v6°9TS 0S6°LS 08€°LS 0LS$ 066'81$ 91 09 88 SIOIAISS UONBAIDSAQ UOKINISUOD| |
958 0.8 [ 00IS [ 8FIS [ €PIS | 00IS | z61S | 9s¢s
- w z =il <> ] o o) TR 122] R w < 22] o} o]
3 c 2 525 2 (2% % <3 & = g 3 g |23 23] 8 3
= 2 | B |ESB| E [§28 | i% 2 =l a2 s i BElEE 2| e
= o < =25 = S 55 = o 2 = = Pl S ~ o
= = 2 &g = Ic 3 = = S z Sellisc = 3
> % =85 % SE= = > = @ Z 2 EZ| E=Z o e
& B | nZel = el | e 5 e s | = 2 s sa) = = =
S 2 e 2Rl 2 208 2 c 2 > =) sl 2@ s Q 7
= @ oo & g5 g % = = = |28l 2=l = z =
o w —_~ N~
a 2o o & e =g S 8 S 3 S B2l 52| = = SATLILYSVIANSAISVL Z
q =g o 0 o 2 = el cleslesl = | & =
= ~ = o = 1 ~ Z & L=t
o Z g = 5 g | o 2 % g
o) (2] ) 17} < Qo =
= =) 4] = =
Z = ) = = »
g 2 o
» W =
=
ALVI ANV AUODALVO 40av1

VINYOJII'TVD ‘ALNNOD VUVEAVE VINVS
TTIAANYT AYVLINVS SVNDILV.L
WILSAS NOLLOT.LOYUd YALVAMANNOAD THI ASVHI ANV TUNSOTD TVYNII TVILAVA T LUVd € ASVHd
LSANOTA UIAYO ADNVHOUOI NAAOMI VAUL ALVINLLST LSOD
1374dvL



0coe/e/e

1sanbay 0D YOO JaulT F|il 8seyd pue Odd g Hed € aseyd senbife

(a08'es3 mmm) sajey VSO SN 6107 (1)

0% 0 85°0% sa[Iwu SUSIA IS Ajoamig 10J a5eafiA
00S°Z$ 0T STIS Kep NONLL, eIy
0Ts°1$ 0C 9L$ Kep (o (SIBIA) WAL 134
09€°€$ (114 8919 Kep @3uIspo

0$ 0 000°1$ LN sasuadxy p[al] SNOAUB[[IDSIA

0% 0 008$ Ayuow agnen 1esponN
LSOO ALLLNVNO (rqeandde a9y dnyrew o4z pur) ILVYA LINN SASNAIXA A TALA

VINYOUI'TVYD ‘ALNNOD VIVIIVE VINVS

TTIAANVT AYV.LINVS SVADILVL
WILSAS NOILDALOUd YALVAAANNOUD A1 ASVHI ANV TYNSOTD TYNII TVILUVI T LUV € ASVHd

CATAVL

(NOLLVAYISIO NOLLONULSNOD) NAMOAM VAL ASNAJIXA ATATA



